## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S. Thoubal

YEAR: 2024

2. FIR No. **0098** 

Date and time of FIR: 19/9/2024 at 10:20 am

Acts	Sl. No.
	1
IPC	2

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: 31/5/2023

Date to: 31/5/2023

Time Period:

Time from: Not mentioned Time to: Not mentioned

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 19/9/2024

Time: 10:20 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 11

Date & Time: 19/9/2024

at 10:20 am

4. Type of information: Written Report.

(a) Place of occurrence: Premises of Sri A. Ibothoi Singh at Village No. 28-Thoubal Achouba, Thoubal District.

(b) Direction and distance from PS: 1 km north (approx.).

Beat No.

(c) Address: Thoubal Achouba, District- Thoubal, Manipur

(d) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: N/A

5. Complainant/Informant: GTL Infrastructure Limited.

(a) Name:

(b) Father's name:

(e) Date/ Year of Birth:

(d) Nationality:

(f) UID No.

Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

	(11) 113 13 4 14 14		
-	Cl No	ID Type	ID No.
	Sl. No.		
	1		

- (i) Occupation:
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor, Global Vision, Economic Sadan – II, MIDC TTC Industrial Area, Mahape, Navi Mumbai-400710 Maharastra and Circle Office at Mayur Garden, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor, Opp. Rajiv Bhawan, ABC Bus Stop, Guwahati-781005, Kamrup(M), Assam
2	Permanent address	-do-

(k) Phone number: 9856468958

6. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown person(s)	-	-	-

7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

8. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1			Tower -1(TOWER-18MTR-180KMPH) and electrical fitting & equipments(Numerous)(B&C) Material	2,48,470

- 9. Total value of property: Rs. **2,48,470**/-
- 10. Inquest Report/U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

- 11. First Information contents: OE attached
- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): **ASI W. Suresh Singh** to take up the Investigation. Rank: **Asst. Sub-Inspector**.
- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Th. Phulachandra Singh

Rank: Inspector.

No:

13. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

Officer-in-Charge Thoubal Police Station Dist-Thoubal, Manipur

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:





## **BY HAND**

Date: 02/09/2024

**SITE ID** : **NER/RTT/K/23899** 

SITE NAME : THOUBAL

Sub: - Complaint regarding Theft of Tower and Tower equipments/materials by unknown persons from the premises of Sri A. Ibothoi Singh situated at Village No.-28, Thoubal Achouba, District- Thoubal, Manipur.

Dear Sir/Madam,

- 1. We, GTL Infrastructure Limited ("GIL"), are a company incorporated and registered under the Companies Act, 1956, having its Registered Office at 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Global Vision, Electronic Sadan-II, MIDC TTC Industrial Area, Mahape, Navi Mumbai 400710, Maharashtra, and Circle Office at Mayur Garden, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Opp Rajiv Bhawan, ABC Bus Stop, Guwahati-781005, Kamrup(M), Assam. GIL is an Infrastructure Provider Category-I (IP-I) registered with Department of Telecommunications, Government of India, New Delhi, and is engaged in the business of installation and maintenance of passive infrastructures / Telecom Towers for the licensed Telecom Operators across India including Manipur Circle.
- 2. Lease and License Agreement both dated 20/05/2006 was executed between DWL and Sri A. Ibothoi Singh ("Landlord"). After the execution of the Agreement, a tower was constructed on the said land. Thereafter, Renewal agreement dated 04/05/2015 was executed between the parties. The said Tower was owned by Dishnet Wireless Limited



which came to ownership of GTL Infrastructure Limited after merger of Chennai Network India Limited into GTL Infrastructure Limited. Earlier Aircel Limited, Aircel Cellular Limited and Dishnet Wireless Limited were amalgamated with the Chennai Network India Limited ("CNIL") vide a Scheme of Arrangement approved by the Hon'ble Madras High Court in C.P. No.s'103, 110 to 112 of 2010. As such the said Site is presently in possession of GIL and the Tower erected thereupon is owned and possessed by GIL. The Telecom Operators to whom the Mobile Tower is given for erecting their equipment / instrument have also fitted their equipment / instrument upon the said Mobile Tower.

- 3. We submit that, on 31/05/2023, our Company (GIL) representative, Mr Koijam Ratan Singh (Site Technician/ Mobile No. 9774257788) visited the aforesaid Site and during inspection it was found that the Mobile Tower equipment i.e. Tower (1 No.) (TOWER-18MTR-180KMPH) and ELECTRICAL FITTING & EQUIPMENTS (Numerous) (B&C MATERIAL) (hereinafter referred to as "Stolen Assets") has been stolen from the said Site. Upon enquiry it is understood that the said act of theft of Assets at our site is caused by some miscreants/unknown persons. The said tower and other ancillary equipment/material as mentioned above were legitimate assets belonging to GIL and the current Written Down Value (WDV) of the said assets till the date of theft is Rs. 2,48,470/- (WDV).
- 4. The tower theft was **Roof Top Tower** which was considered as critical installation and services provided through the same are "**Essential Public Utility Services**" utilized by Central/State Security Agencies and public at large for office work and education.
- 5. Due to this intended, unlawful theft of the said Assets at the said Site by these miscreants/ unknown persons, the Company has faced and is facing huge financial loss. It is pertinent to mention that the Company has/had never intention to dismantle the said tower at the said Site nor Company has authorized any third party for the same. Be it mentioned herein that we tried to submit the instant complaint at an early date on numerous occasions but were prevented from submitting the same due to violent communal and ethnic clashes in the state which is still continuing and there is no intentional delay on our part in submitting the instant complaint.



6. We would like to inform you that this criminal act committed by these miscreants/unknown people is a serious offence and is punishable under various sections of the Indian Penal Code including but not limited to Theft U/S 378, 379 which have been committed in the territorial jurisdiction of this Police Station, thus the present complaint.

In view of the aforesaid scenario, we hereby request you to kindly intervene in the matter and provide necessary support to the Company as deemed fit by your good office. I would therefore request you to kindly register the FIR against the said culprits and initiate early investigation in the said matter.

Thanking you,

For and on behalf of GTL Infrastructure Limited,

**Authorized Signatory** 

Trusted as an OE of TBL-85
FIR NO. 98(9) 2024 IPC
Uls 380/34

GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

20/9/2019